

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Case No: 5:23-cv-00489-D-BM

CHRISTOPHER CAUDILL;)
RACHEL NIKETOPOULOS; and)
DAVID FRIEDLANDER, A/K/A)
DOVID FRIEDLANDER)

Plaintiff(s)

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA)
SYMPHONY SOCIETY, INC.;)
THE NORTH CAROLINA)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL)
AND CULTURAL)
RESOURCES; and SANDI)
MACDONALD)

Defendant(s)

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF NATURAL AND CULTURAL
RESOURCES MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), (2) and (6)]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

DISMISSAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE VII CLAIMS AGAINST NCDNCR SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT EMPLOYEES OF NCDNCR OR THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE OTHERWISE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST NCDNCR.9

II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR EEOC ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES. 23

A. Plaintiffs Title VII claims against NCDNCR must be dismissed because Plaintiffs did not file an EEOC charge naming NCDNCR as a respondent. 24

B. Plaintiffs Title VII claims against NCDNCR must be dismissed because Plaintiffs did not file an EEOC charge within the required time. 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 39

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. Va. 1982)	9
<i>Alvarado v. Bd. of Trustees of Montgomery Cmty. Coll.</i> , 848 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Balas v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Belton v. City of Charlotte</i> , 175 Fed. Appx. 641 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	36
<i>Bing Yang v. Lai</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. 117396 *12, 2022 WL 244834 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S. Ct. 2777, 73 L. Ed. 2d 534 (1982)	16
<i>Bockman v. T&B Concepts of Carrboro, LLC</i> , 1:19CV622, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179871, 2020 WL 5821169 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2020)	33
<i>Bryant v. Bell Atl. Md., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	18

<i>Calderon v. Martin County</i> , 639 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Cilecek v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Civil Action No. DKC 10-0552</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8716, 2011 WL 337342, at *5 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2011)	30, 31
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730, 109 S. Ct. 2166, 104 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1989).....	12
<i>Curl v. Reavis</i> , 740 F.2d 1323	10, 11
<i>Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 134 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250, 66 L. Ed. 2d 431, 101 S. Ct. 498 (1980).....	36
<i>Dickey v. Greene</i> , 710 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Dunlap v. TM Trucking of the Carolinas, LLC</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 654 (D.S.C. 2017).....	17
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106, 122 S. Ct. 1145, 152 L. Ed. 2d 188 (2002).....	25
<i>EEOC v. 1618 Concepts, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 595 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	passim
<i>Efird v. Riley</i> ,	

342 F. Supp. 2d 413 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	29, 30
<i>English v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1047 (4th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Evans v. B. F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.</i> , 80 f.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843, 204 L. Ed. 2d 116 (2019)	24
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Gilbert v. Freshbikes, LLC</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 594 (D. Md. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Glus v. G.C. Murphy Co.</i> , 562 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Hamilton v. 1st Source Bank</i> , 928 F. 2d 86 (4th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Hukill v. Auto Care, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. North Carolina</i> , No. 4:14-cv-50, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11487 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 30, 2015)	3
<i>Jones v. Calvert Group, Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Keener v. Universal Cos.</i> , 	

128 F. Supp. 3d 902 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	35
<i>Kelley v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 542 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. , 115 S. Ct. 961, 130 L. Ed. 2d 902 (1995).....	21
<i>Mangram v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Marshall v. Anne Arundel Cty. Md.</i> , No. SAG-18-0074, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71083 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2020) ...	27
<i>Mayes v. Moore</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 775 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	28, 32, 34
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Mims v. Kemp</i> , 516 F.2d 21 (4th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir 1993)	10
<i>Nalley v. Nalley</i> , 53 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318, 112 S. Ct. 1344, 117 L. Ed. 2d 581 (1992).....	11
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	7
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> ,	

591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) 7

Oswaldo Argueta v. Fred Smith Co.,
No. 5:19-cv-84-FL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204733 (E.D.N.C.
Nov. 26, 2019)..... 25

Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.,
8 F.4th 251 (4th Cir. 2021) 17

Plummer v. Veolia Trans. Servs.,
No. 5:09-CV-557, 2010 U.S. Dis. Lexis 64419 (E.D.N.C. June 29, 2010) 6

Price v. Litton Business Systems, Inc.,
694 F.2d 963 (4th Cir. 1982) 35

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830, 102 S. Ct. 2764, 73 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1982)..... 16

Schweitzer v. Advanced Telemarketing Corp.,
104 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

Scurry v. Lutheran Homes of S.C., Inc., C/A,
No. 3:13-2808-JFA—PJG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123490
(D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2014) 31, 34

Sec’y of State for Defense v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.,
484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir 2007) 3

Weller v. Cromwell Oil Co.,
504 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1974) 9

Williams v. United States,
50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995) 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(f)	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a).....	10
Article 2 of Chapter 140 of the N.C. General Statutes	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126-(c11)(2).....	14
N.C.G.S. §140-8.....	20
N.C.G.S. §140-6.....	20
N.C.G.S. §143B-51(b)	20
N.C.G.S. § 54-109.1	14
N.C.G.S. § 95-98 (2023)	13
N.C.G.S. § 126-1 (2023)	14
N.C.G.S. § 126-5(c11)(2)	4, 15, 16
N.C.G.S. § 135-1 (2023)	14
N.C.G.S. § 140-7	20
N.C.G.S. § 143B-94 (2023).....	4, 20, 22
N.C.G.S. § 143-406 (2023)	4
N.C.G.S. § 143B-53.2(c) (2023).....	15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), (2) and (6)..... 1
Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 3
Rule 12(b)(1)..... 8, 9
Rule 12(b)(2)..... 9
Rule 12(b)(6)..... 3, 7

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b) (2004) 25
